

No. 01-1418

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

A. ELLIOTT ARCHER AND CAROL A. ARCHER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ARLENE L. WARNER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF**

---

HARRY G. GORDON  
GORDON LAW OFFICES  
400 West Market Street  
Greensboro, NC 27401  
(336) 275-9910

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILIP D. ANKER  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
ANNE HARKAVY  
KATE HUTCHINS  
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
1. Statutory Background. ....	2
2. Factual Background And Proceedings Below. ....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE FORM OF A DEBT IS IRRELEVANT TO THE QUESTION OF DISCHARGEABILITY. ....	13
II. SETTLEMENT OF A CLAIM DOES NOT BAR A CREDITOR FROM PROVING THAT THE OBLIGATION TO PAY ON THE SETTLEMENT IS NONDISCHARGEABLE. ....	15
III. NOTHING ABOUT THE ARCHERS' SETTLE- MENT IN PARTICULAR SUGGESTS AN IN- TENT TO WAIVE THEIR RIGHT TO ESTAB- LISH NONDISCHARGEABILITY. ....	20
IV. A PREPETITION WAIVER OF NONDIS- CHARGEABILITY PROTECTIONS SHOULD, IN ANY EVENT, BE DEEMED NONENFORCE- ABLE. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>A.D. Juilliard &amp; Co. v. Johnson</i> , 259 F.2d 837 (2d Cir. 1958) .....	19
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	15, 19
<i>Association of St. Croix Condominium Owners v. St. Croix Hotel Corp.</i> , 682 F.2d 446, 448 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) .....	2, 11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Crisp County v. S.J. Groves &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 73 F.2d 327 (5th Cir. 1934).....	19
<i>Fallick v. Kehr</i> , 369 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1966).....	25
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	13
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	2, 3, 4, 14, 21
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder</i> , 74 F.3d 205 (10th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>In re Bennett</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2002 WL 1784138 (9th Cir. Aug. 5, 2002) .....	25
<i>In re Cole</i> , 226 B.R. 647 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>In re Francis</i> , 226 B.R. 385 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1998).....	18, 27
<i>In re Jenkins Court Associates</i> , 181 B.R. 33 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995).....	26
<i>In re Kroen</i> , 280 B.R. 347 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2002) .....	25
<i>In re Pease</i> , 195 B.R. 431 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1996) .....	26
<i>In re Sky Group International Inc.</i> , 108 B.R. 86 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1989).....	26
<i>In re West</i> , 22 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	2, 21
<i>Oglesby v. Attrill</i> , 105 U.S. 605 (1881).....	19
<i>Ostano Commerzanstalt v. Telewide Sys., Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	13
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Louisiana</i> , 534 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>United States v. International Building Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 502 (1953) .....	15
<i>United States v. Spicer</i> , 57 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	9, 14, 27

**STATUTES AND RULES**

11 U.S.C. § 101(5) .....	3, 13
11 U.S.C. § 101(12) .....	3, 13
11 U.S.C. § 362(a) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 501 .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 523(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4) .....	3, 23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5) .....	3, 23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) .....	3, 23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9) .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(13) .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 523(c)(1) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 524 .....	2, 10, 21, 25
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1141 .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1328(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 30 Stat. 550 .....	13
Pub. L. No. 91-467, §§ 5-7, 84 Stat. 992 .....	21
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001-7087 .....	4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7016 .....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 .....	12, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c).....	5
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1502 (1970) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 91-1173 (1970) .....	21
<b>BOOKS, ARTICLES &amp; TREATISES</b>	
Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> (1994) .....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	17
Baird, Douglas G., <i>The Elements of Bankruptcy</i> (rev. ed. 1993) .....	25
Brunstad, G. Eric, Jr., <i>Bankruptcy and the Problems of Economic Futility: A Theory on the Unique Role of Bankruptcy Law</i> , 55 Bus. L. 499 (2000) .....	26
C.J.S. <i>Compromise &amp; Settlement</i> (1967).....	19
Coase, Ronald H., <i>The Firm, the Market, and the Law</i> (1990) .....	26
Coleman, Peter J., <i>Debtors and Creditors in Amer- ica: Insolvency, Imprisonment for Debt, and Bankruptcy, 1607-1900</i> (1999) .....	24
Jackson, Thomas H., <i>The Fresh-Start Policy In Bankruptcy Law</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1393 (1985).....	25
King, Lawrence B. et al., <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th rev. ed. 2002).....	4, 17
Restatement (Second) of <i>Judgments</i> (1982).....	17
Schwarcz, Steven L., <i>Rethinking Freedom of Con- tract: A Bankruptcy Paradigm</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 515 (1999) .....	26
Sullivan, Teresa A. et al., <i>As We Forgive Our Debt- ors</i> (1999) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Warren, Elizabeth, <i>The Untenable Case for Repeal of Chapter 11</i> , 102 Yale L.J. 437 (1992) .....	24
Wright, Charles Alan et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002) .....	15
